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LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 Sep 2019 2018

Net sales 47,927 45,729 146,331 125,384 198,755 177,808

Operating profit (loss) 487 -1,128 -1,673 -1,863 -4,005 -4,195

Adjusted EBITDA 3,777 3,001 9,996 9,063 12,315 11,383

Adjusted EBITDA, % 7.9% 6.6% 6.8% 7.2% 6.2% 6.4%

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 4,856 - 13,304 - 15,624 -

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16, % 10.1% - 9.1% - 7.9% -

Cash flow from operating activities 7,620 926 10,429 -3,930 6,935 -7,425

Net debt - - 115,525 115,849 115,525 114,305

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA, times - - - - 9.4 10.0

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16, times - - - - 7.9 -

Discontinued operations

Operating profit (loss) -1,537 -1,021 -16,909 -1,529 -18,381 -3,001

Adjusted EBITDA -506 -711 -1,647 -710 -2,019 -1,082

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 -460 - -1,468 - -1,840 -

Q3 Jan-Sep 

A detailed presentation of the alternative performance measures Adjusted EBITDA, Net Debt and Net Debt /Adjusted EBITDA, together with other 

measures, is found on page 17.
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Net sales EBITDA Margin (%)

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018        

Net sales 21,254 18,807 66,918 43,165 67,039

Operating profit (loss) 1,081 560 705 662 49

Adjusted EBITDA 1,263 735 1,477 1,191 1,254

Adjusted EBITDA % 5.9% 3.9% 2.2% 2.8% 1.9%

Q3 Jan-Sep 
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Net sales and EBITDA Margin

Net sales EBITDA Margin (%)

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018        

Net sales 14,176 14,409 41,727 42,151 57,621

Operating profit (loss) 1,472 1,559 4,295 3,106 5,857

Adjusted EBITDA 1,643 1,603 5,040 3,617 6,341

Adjusted EBITDA % 11.6% 11.1% 12.1% 8.6% 11.0%

Q3 Jan-Sep 
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Net sales and EBITDA Margin

Net sales EBITDA Margin (%)

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018        

Net sales 8,980 8,990 26,810 27,877 37,322

Operating profit (loss) 1,078 920 2,264 2,291 3,127

Adjusted EBITDA 1,238 955 2,877 2,546 3,557

Adjusted EBITDA % 13.8% 10.6% 10.7% 9.1% 9.5%

Q3 Jan-Sep 
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Net sales and EBITDA Margin

Net sales EBITDA Margin (%)

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018        

Net sales 3,518 3,524 10,876 12,191 15,826

Operating profit (loss) -363 -351 103 -215 -86

Adjusted EBITDA -173 -286 537 596 733

Adjusted EBITDA % -4.9% -8.1% 4.9% 4.9% 4.6%

Q3 Jan-Sep 



 

LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 Sep 2019 2018         

Europe 21 254 18 807 66 918 43 165 90 791 67 039

Americas 14 176 14 409 41 727 42 151 57 197 57 621

Scandinavia  8 980 8 990 26 810 27 877 36 256 37 322

Rest of world 3 518 3 524 10 876 12 191 14 511 15 826

Other - - - - - -

Group (continuing operations) 47 927 45 729 146 331 125 384 198 755 177 808

Q3 Jan-Sep 

LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 Sep 2019 2018         

Europe 1 081 560 705 662 92 49

Americas 1 472 1 559 4 295 3 106 7 046 5 857

Scandinavia 1 078 920 2 264 2 291 3 100 3 127

Rest of world -363 -351 103 -215 232 -86

Other -2 781 -3 816 -9 039 -7 707 -14 474 -13 142

Group (continuing operations) 487 -1 128 -1 673 -1 863 -4 005 -4 195

Q3 Jan-Sep 

LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 Sep 2019 2018         

Europe  1 263 735 1 477 1 191 1 541 1 254

Americas  1 643 1 603 5 040 3 617 7 764 6 341

Scandinavia  1 238 955 2 877 2 546 3 888 3 557

Rest of world  -173 -286 537 596 674 733

Other  -194 -7 64 1 115 -1 552 -502

Group (continuing operations)  3 777 3 001 9 996 9 063 12 315 11 383

Group, %  7,9% 6,6% 6,8% 7,2% 6,2% 6,4%

 

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 

(continuing operations)  4 856 - 13 304 - 15 624 -

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 

(continuing operations) %  10,1% - 9,1% - 7,9% -

Q3 Jan-Sep 
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Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018

Continuing operations

Net sales 47,927 45,729 146,331 125,384 177,808

Cost of sales -40,130 -38,619 -123,988 -106,096 -153,121

Gross profit 7,798 7,110 22,343 19,288 24,687

Research and development costs -84 -44 -316 -225 -298

Selling expenses -444 -663 -1,945 -2,012 -2,490

General and administration expenses -6,782 -7,658 -21,942 -19,494 -26,674

Other operating items -1 126 189 580 580

Operating profit (loss) 487 -1,128 -1,673 -1,863 -4,195

Net financial items -3,026 -3,812 -7,317 -12,544 -16,495

Profit (loss) before tax -2,538 -4,940 -8,990 -14,408 -20,690

Tax 855 -14 2,290 100 866

Net profit (loss) -1,683 -4,954 -6,700 -14,308 -19,824

Discontinued operations

Net sales 1,176 4,511 7,337 15,218 19,909

Operating profit (loss) -1,537 -1,021 -16,909 -1,529 -3,001

Profit (loss) before tax -1,416 -946 -17,068 -1,436 -1,103

Net profit (loss) -1,504 -1,193 -17,000 -1,778 -1,728

Group total 

Net sales 49,104 50,240 153,668 140,603 197,717

Operating profit (loss) -1,050 -2,149 -18,582 -3,392 -7,196

Profit (loss) before tax -3,954 -5,886 -26,058 -15,843 -21,792

Net profit (loss) -3,187 -6,147 -23,701 -16,086 -21,552

Q3 Jan-Sep 

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018

Net profit (loss) -3,187 -6,147 -23,701 -16,086 -21,552

Other comprehensive income

Translations differences pertaining to 

foreign operations -185 -546 -790 -365 -666

Items that will be reclassified to 

profit or loss   -185 -546 -790 -365 -666

Revaluation of defined benefit plans - - 2 - -314

Tax pertaining to items that will not be 

reallocated to profit/loss - - -0 - 63

Items that will not be reclassified to 

profit or loss - - 2 - -251

Other comprehensive income -185 -546 -788 -365 -917

Total comprehensive income -3,372 -6,693 -24,489 -16,451 -22,469

Q3 Jan-Sep 



KEUR 30 Sep 2019 30 Sep 2018 31 Dec 2018

Opening Shareholder's equity 10 680 33 150 33 150

Net income/loss for the period -23 701 -16 086 -21 552

Other comprehensivie income -788 -365 -917

Total comprehensive income -24 489 -16 451 -22 469

Closing Shareholder's equity -13 809 16 699 10 680

KEUR 30 Sep 2019 30 Sep 2018 31 Dec 2018

Non-current assets

Intangible fixed assets 115,556 140,120 137,433

Tangible fixed assets 2,615 3,340 3,816

Right of use assets 7,960 - -

Financial fixed assets 1,913 6,850 6,618

Total non-current assets 128,044 150,309 147,867

Current assets

Inventories 1,825 4,647 3,485

Current receivables 41,170 47,751 51,071

Cash and bank 13,411 11,379 19,735

Assets held for sale 4,331 - -

Total current assets 60,737 63,777 74,291

Total assets 188,781 214,087 222,158

Equity -13,809 16,699 10,680

Non-current liabilities

Long term borrowings 122,043 118,920 119,189

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 3,380 2,911 3,575

Provisions for taxes* 8,558 14,008 12,266

Leasing liabilities 4,320 8 265

Other non interest bearing liabilities, external - 140 -

Total non-current liabilitites 138,300 135,987 135,294

Current liabilities

Accounts payable, trade 11,724 17,256 22,043

Short term borrowings 6,894 8,308 14,851

Leasing liabilities 3,781 2 190

Other provisions* 812 923 262

Other current liabilities 37,025 34,913 38,839

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 4,054 - -

Total current liabilities 64,290 61,400 76,184

Total Liabilities 202,590 197,388 211,478

Total Liabilities and Equity 188,781 214,087 222,158

* The balance sheet item Provisions for taxes at 30 Sept 2018 is EUR 14,008 thousand which is 364  higher 

than reported in Q3 Interim report 2018. The amount relates to a deferred tax provision which was reported in 

Other provisions in Q3 Interim report 2018. Consequently, Other provisions is reduced by the same amount at 

30 Sept 2018.



 

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018

Continuing operations

Profit (loss) after financial items -2 538 -4 940 -8 990 -14 408 -20 690

Adjustments for non-cash items

Reversal of depreciation & amortization 2 962 3 302 9 059 9 098 12 993

Reversal of depreciation Right of Use 

Assets 947 - 2 900 - -

Change in provisions 524 171 524 186 148

Other 392 -687 -563 6 958 7 154

Total items not affecting cash 4 825 2 786 11 920 16 242 20 295

Taxes paid -832 -886 -1 388 -2 160 -2 733

Working Capital

Change in inventories 176 -163 1 394 -1 383 -553

Change in receivables 5 684 4 3 992 -2 406 -4 016

Change in liabilities 304 4 124 3 502 185 272

Cash flow from working capital 6 164 3 965 8 888 -3 604 -4 297

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING 

ACTIVITIES 7 620 926 10 429 -3 930 -7 425

Investing activities

Change in subsidiaries - -13 822 0 -13 822 -13 830

Change in intangible assets -7 40 -9 -44 -72

Change in tangible assets -84 -245 -466 -576 -1 093

Change in financial fixed assets 4 366 -2 477 4 299 -147 -189

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES 4 275 -16 504 3 823 -14 588 -15 183

Financing activities

Change in loans -9 000 15 604 -8 000 17 949 23 159

Change in financial leases -1 112 -3 -2 940 - -84

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES -10 112 15 601 -10 940 17 949 23 076

TOTAL CASH FLOW FROM 

CONTINUING OPERATIONS 1 782 22 3 312 -570 468

Discontinued operations

Cash flow from operating activities -997 22 -9 288 -611 6 806

Cash flow from investing activities 64 -18 130 440 259

Cash flow from financing activities -161 3 -418 0 -6

TOTAL CASH FLOW FROM 

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS -1 094 7 -9 576 -171 7 059

Group 

Cash flow from operating activities 6 622 948 1 141 -4 542 -619

Cash flow from investing activities 4 339 -16 522 3 954 -14 148 -14 924

Cash flow from financing activities -10 273 15 604 -11 358 17 949 23 070

CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD 688 30 -6 264 -741 7 527

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 

BEGINNING OF PERIOD 12 804 12 498 19 735 12 954 12 954

Cash flow for the period 688 30 -6 264 -741 7 527

Exchange rate effects -81 -1 149 -60 -834 -747

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END 

OF PERIOD 13 411 11 379 13 411 11 379 19 735

Q3 Jan-Sep 



Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018

Net sales 3,235 - 11,111 3,422 15,946

Cost of sales -788 -246 -2,457 -962 -3,163

Gross profit 2,447 -246 8,655 2,460 12,783

Research and development costs -60 -67 -227 -188 -255

Selling expenses -84 - -400 - -17

General and administration expenses -1,250 -3,473 -5,797 -7,262 -9,442

Other operating items -133 6 -113 -204 -230

Operating profit (loss) 920 -3,780 2,119 -5,194 2,840

Interest income 1,781 1,883 5,313 4,544 6,123

Interest expenses -2,780 -2,797 -7,597 -6,686 -9,328

Other financial items -284 -637 -485 -3,126 -4,075

Foreign exchange gains/losses -682 -450 -1,354 -2,697 -2,173

Net financial items -1,965 -2,002 -4,123 -7,966 -9,454

Profit (loss) before tax -1,045 -5,782 -2,004 -13,159 -6,614

Tax -347 - -347 - -

Net profit (loss) -1,392 -5,782 -2,351 -13,159 -6,614

Net profit (loss) -1,392 -5,782 -2,351 -13,159 -6,614

Q3 Jan-Sep 

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018

Net profit (loss) -1,392 -5,782 -2,351 -13,159 -6,614

Total comprehensive income -1,392 -5,782 -2,351 -13,159 -6,614

Q3 Jan-Sep 



 

KEUR 30 Sep 2019 30 Sep 2018 31 Dec 2018

Intangible fixed assets 7 779 161

Tangible fixed assets 877 42 37

Financial fixed assets 99,776 105,872 105,911

Total non-current assets 100,660 106,693 106,110

Inventories - - -

Current receivables 128,300 120,726 127,740

Cash and bank 259 230 758

Total current assets 128,559 120,956 128,497

Total assets 229,219 227,648 234,607

Equity 87,231 83,033 89,579

Long term borrowings 122,043 118,920 119,189

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 551 366 449

Deferred tax liability - - -

Other non interest bearing liabilities, external 649 - -

Total non-current liabilitites 123,242 119,286 119,638

Accounts payable, trade 597 1,245 498

Short term borrowings 6,894 8,308 14,851

Other provisions - - -

Other current liabilities 11,078 15,776 10,280

Total current liabilities 18,746 25,329 25,628

Total Liabilities 141,988 144,615 145,266

Total Liabilities and Equity 229,219 227,648 234,845





 

LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 2019 2018 Sep 2019 2018         

Continuing operations  

Operating profit (loss) 487 -1 128 -1 673 -1 863 -4 005 -4 195

Depreciation & amortization 3 909 3 302 11 958 9 185 15 853 13 080

Non recurring items 460 952 3 019 1 829 3 775 2 586

Reversal of Write-down intangible 

assets - - - - - -

Reversal of Write-down tangible 

assets - -125 - -88 0 -87

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 4 856 - 13 304 - 15 624 -

Effect from IFRS 16 -1 080 - -3 309 - -3 309 -

Adjusted EBITDA 3 777 3 001 9 996 9 063 12 315 11 383

Net sales 47 927 45 729 146 331 125 384 198 755 177 808

Adjusted EBITDA margin 7,9% 6,6% 6,8% 7,2% 6,2% 6,4%

 -

Discontinued operations  -

Operating profit (loss) -1 537 -1 021 -16 909 -1 529 -18 381 -3 001

Depreciation & amortization 57 12 208 246 143 181

Non recurring items 1 092 298 1 436 573 2 600 1 738

Reversal of Write-down intangible 

assets -71 - 13 668 - 13 668 -

Reversal of Write-down tangible 

assets - - 130 - 130 -

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 -460 -711 -1 468 -710 -1 840 -1 082

Effect from IFRS 16 -46 - -178 0 -178 -0

Adjusted EBITDA -506 -711 -1 647 -710 -2 019 -1 082

Net sales 1 176 4 511 7 337 15 218 12 028 19 909

Adjusted EBITDA margin -43,0% -15,8% -22,4% -4,7% -16,8% -5,4%

 -

Group total  -

Operating profit (loss) -1 050 -2 149 -18 582 -3 392 -22 386 -7 196

Depreciation & amortization 3 965 3 315 12 166 9 431 15 997 13 261

Non recurring items 1 552 1 250 4 454 2 402 6 376 4 324

Reversal of Write-down intangible 

assets -71 - 13 668 - 13 668 -

Reversal of Write-down tangible 

assets - -125 130 -88 130 -87

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 4 397 2 290 11 836 8 353 13 784 10 301

Effect from IFRS 16 -1 126 -0 -3 487 0 -3 487 0

Adjusted EBITDA 3 271 2 290 8 349 8 353 10 297 10 301

Net sales 49 104 50 240 153 668 140 603 210 783 197 717

Adjusted EBITDA margin 6,7% 4,6% 5,4% 5,9% 4,9% 5,2%

Q3 Jan-Sep 



 

LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2019 2018 Sep 2019 2018      

Net Debt  

Cash and bank 13 411 11 379 13 411 19 735

Financial assets 13 411 11 379 13 411 19 735

Long term borrowings 122 043 118 920 122 043 119 189

Short term borrowings 6 894 8 308 6 894 14 851

Adjusted financial liabilities 128 937 127 228 128 937 134 039

Net Debt 115 525 115 849 115 525 114 305

Lease liabilities 8 298 - 8 298 -

Net Debt IFRS 16 123 823 - 123 823 -

 

Net Debt - - 115 525 114 305

Adjusted EBITDA Continued operations - - 12 315 11 383

Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA, times - - 9,4 10,0

 

Net Debt IFRS 16 - - 123 823 -

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 Continued operations - - 15 624 -

Net Debt IFRS 16/ Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16, 

times 7,9 -

30 Sep 

Q3 Jan-Sep

KEUR 2019 2019    

Changes in net sales  

Net sales 47,927 146,331

Net sales in comparative period of previous 

year 45,729 125,384

Net sales, change 2,198 20,946

Minus: Structural changes -2,907 -22,507

Plus: Changes in exchange rates 77 1,196

Organic Growth -632 -365

Structural Changes, % 6.4% 18.0%

Organic Growth, % -1.4% -0.3%

 

Net sales 47,927 146,331

Plus: Changes in exchange rates 77 1,196

Net sales in constant currency 48,005 147,527

 

Adjusted EBITDA 3,777 9,996

Plus: Changes in exchange rates 108 202

Adjusted EBTIDA in constant currency 3,884 10,198






